
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 30th April, 2024 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Jason Williams (Chair) 

Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
Sara Hassan 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Steven Clarke, Committee and Councillor 
Coordinator. 
 
Email: sclarke1@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

 
4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 
 
 Schedule of Applications 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak on the specific 
applications at the virtual planning committee meeting. To 
register to speak and for guidance please visit: 
  
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee   
  
Please note that you must register by 12 Noon on the Friday 
before the Committee meeting In the event that you are 
successful in obtaining a speaking slot at the hybrid meeting 
please read the guidance, in order to familiarise yourself with the 
process prior to joining the remote meeting.  
  
All committee meetings open to the public are being broadcast 
live using Microsoft Teams. To access the recording after the 
meeting please revisit the Media link. Please note that the link is 
only available 90 days after the meeting. 
  
 

 

 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee


 
 

 

3

 1.   19 SOUTH STREET, LONDON, W1K 2XB (Pages 13 - 60)  
 2.   BEAUMONT, FLETCHER AND SHERIDAN BUILDINGS, 

MARTLETT COURT, LONDON, WC2B 5SF 
(Pages 61 - 85) 

 
 3.   THE GARDEN CAFE, BROWN HART GARDENS, 

LONDON, W1K 8UH 
(Pages 87 - 
138)  

 4.   BASEMENT, PART GROUND FLOOR AND FIRST TO 
SECOND FLOOR REAR, 127 MOUNT STREET, 
LONDON, W1K 3NT 

(Pages 139 - 
170) 

 
 5.   48 SHIRLAND MEWS, LONDON, W9 3DY (Pages 171 - 

196)  
 6.   34-37 HENRIETTA STREET, LONDON, WC2E 8NA (Pages 197 - 

224)  
 7.   39-40 BEDFORD STREET, LONDON, WC2E 9ER (Pages 225 - 

248)  
 8.   58-60 LUPUS STREET, LONDON, SW1V 3EE (Pages 249 - 

266) 
 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
19 April 2024 
 
 



 
 

 

4

Order of Business 
 
At Planning Applications Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each 
application listed on the agenda will be as follows: 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 
ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 
iii) Objectors 
 
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 
v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 
vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 
vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 
viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 
ix) Member vote 
 

 
These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 5th March, 2024, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Md Shamsed Chowdhury, 
Laila Cunningham and Sara Hassan 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Paul Fisher (Item 3), Councillor Jim Glen (Item 5) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1       It was noted that Councillor Cunningham substituted for Councillor Hitchcock. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1       Councillor MD Shamsed Chowdhury declared an interest in Item 1, that the 

application falls within his ward, however he has not had any discussion 
regarding this application.  

  
2.2       Councillor MD Shamsed Chowdhury also declared that Councillor Paul 

Fisher, who was speaking on Item 3, was a friend and colleague but he had 
had no discussions with him regarding the application.  

  
2.3       Councillor Jason Williams declared an interest that he had met one of the 

speakers at a previous committee who will be speaking on Item 3.  
  
2.4       Councillor Jason Williams also declared an interest in Item 5 that he had 

attended a meeti
[...]
xternal terrace and patio 
located in between 7 & 8 Squire Gardens. 
  
An additional representation was received by Cllr Mendoza (27.02.24) and a 
representative of Templar Court & Squire Gardens Management Company 
Ltd (27.02.24). 
  
A late representation was received by a representative of Templar Court & 
Squire Gardens Management Company Ltd (29.02.24). 
  

Page 6



 
3 

 

Daniel James addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
The Committee Officer Jessica Barnett addressed the Sub-Committee on 
behalf of Anuj Anand, who was due to attend online but could no longer 
attend, in objection to the application. 
  
Chair requested informative to remind applicant of the need to satisfy building 
control requirements regarding the reconfigured fire escape stairs. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  

          
 

1.     That conditional permission be granted. 
  
 
3 19 SOUTH STREET, LONDON, W1K 2XB 
 

Partial demolition to rear wing and roof; excavation of a new basement storey 
and extension at rear second floor level with erection of a new single story 
roof extension with rear terrace at third floor; installation of plant with 
screening on the second-floor terrace; installation of sedum roof at main roof 
level; and  
associated works all in association with the continued use as a single-family 
dwelling. 
  
An additional representation was received from Triglyph Property Consultants 
Ltd (17.7.23) 

  
Sam Farmer addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Tessa Green addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Diane Baines addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Belinda Harley, representing the Resident’s Society of Mayfair and St 
James’s, addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Cllr Paul Fisher, in their capacity as Ward Councillor for the West End Ward, 
addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  

  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  
  
1. That the Committee agreed to defer making a decision on the application 
on the basis that there was a high level of local community objections, it would 
be beneficial for the Committee to visit the site to obtain a greater sense and 
understanding of what is happening on the ground. 

  
 
4 SECOND FLOOR FLAT, 27 WIMPOLE STREET, LONDON, W1G 8GN 
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

Use of the second floor as a sui generis use comprising part residential and 
part medical accommodation for a temporary period of five years. 

  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  
          
 

1.     That conditional permission be granted. 
  
 
5 GLOBE HOUSE, 89 ECCLESTON SQUARE, LONDON, SW1V 1PN 
 

Use of building as hotel (Class C1) and part of ground floor as flexible 
commercial, business or service premises (Class E). 
  
Additional representations were received from Centro Planning Consultancy 
(28.02.24) and Criterion Capitol (29.02.24). 
  
A late representation was received from a representative of The Between the 
Squares Residents’ Association (03.03.24) 
  
Luke Raistrick addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Anthony Smith addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Cllr Jim Glen, in his capacity as Ward Councillor for the Pimlico North Ward, 
addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 

  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

1.                                 That permission be refused. 
Reason: that insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate no 
interest in continued use of building within CAZ as offices. 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.47 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 8



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 30th April 2024 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s) :  

23/03029/FULL 

 

 

West End 

19 South 
Street 
London 
W1K 2XB 

 

Partial demolition to rear wing and roof; excavation of 

a new basement storey and extension at rear second 

floor level with erection of a new single story roof 

extension with rear terrace at third floor; installation 

of plant with screening on the second-floor terrace; 

installation of sedum roof at main roof level; and 

associated works all in association with the continued 

use as a single-family dwelling. 

 

Mr Sam Farmar 

 
 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional planning permission.   

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2. RN(s) :  

23/08154/COFUL 

 

 

St James's 

Beaumont 
Buildings 
Martlett 
Court 
London 
WC2B 5SF 

 

Replacement of the existing windows with UPVC 

double glazed windows, replacement of doors and 

new render detailing around windows in gable 

elevations of Fletcher, Beaumont and Sheridan 

Buildings. 

 

Westminster City 

Council 

Recommendation   

Refuse planning permission – harm to the appearance of the buildings, harm setting of the adjacent Covent 

Garden Conservation Area and grade II listed Bow Street Magistrates Court and not following principles of 

sustainable design. 

  
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3. RN(s) :  

24/00669/FULL 

24/00670/LBC 

24/00671/TCH 

 

West End 

The Garden 
Cafe 
Brown Hart 
Gardens 
London 
W1K 8UH 

Proposal 1: 

Partial demolition, reconfiguration and alteration of 

existing building for continued cafe / restaurant use 

(Class E) and provision of landscaping to deck. 

 

Proposal 2: 

Use of a private land for the placement of 10 tables, 

30 chairs associated with the cafe, restaurant. 

 

BH1 Ltd 

 

 

Recommendation  

Proposal 1: 

1. Grant conditional planning permission; 

 

2. Grant Conditional Listed Building Consent.  

 

3. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the draft 

decision letter. 

 

Proposal 2: 

1. Grant conditional planning permission  

Page 9

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 30th April 2024 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4. RN(s) :  

23/04885/FULL 

23/04886/LBC 

 

 
 

Basement 
Part 
Ground 
Floor and 
First To 
Second 
Floor Rear 
127 Mount 
Street 
London 
W1K 3NT 

Installation of air conditioning units within the rear 

lightwells; erection of an extract duct to roof level on 

rear facade; air vents and the installation of a new 

window within the rear western lightwell; replacement 

of entrance step finishes to the front facade; 

installation of new awning and display of signage and 

refurbishment of the shopfront and display of vinyl 

behind the glazing; and internal alterations including 

refurbishment of the ground, part first, part second 

and lower ground floors. 

 

Tanner Krolle 

International Limited 

Recommendation   

1. Grant conditional planning permission 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the draft 

decision letter. 
  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

5. RN(s) :  

23/01174/FULL 

 

Harrow Road 

48 Shirland 
Mews 
London 
W9 3DY 

Erection of rear extensions at ground and first floor 

levels; increase in roof ridge height; new entrance to 

front elevation; and associated works. 

 

Mr Faysal Fozan 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

6. RN(s):  

23/07307/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

34-37 
Henrietta 
Street 
London 
WC2E 8NA 

 

External alterations at basement and ground floor 

levels to the Henrietta Street and Covent Garden 

elevation including demolition, rebuilding of the 

Covent Garden elevation, removal and replacement 

of windows, removal of railings, installation of 

lighting, installation of new plant equipment, 

replacement of existing windows with ventilation 

louvres at the rear of the building, and other 

associated works at 34 Henrietta Street. 

 

Shaftesbury Capital 

PLC 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission – harm to the appearance of the building, harm to the character and appearance of the 

Covent Garden Conservation Area and harm to the setting of adjacent listed buildings.   
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

7. RN(s):  

23/06521/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

39 - 40 
Bedford 
Street 
London 
WC2E 9ER 

 

Installation of new extract duct shaft and mechanical 

plant to rear of building; lowering of ground floor 

window cills on Bedford Street and Maiden Lane 

elevations; opening up of existing blocked up 

windows and replacement doors on Maiden Lane; 

new stone steps; new façade lighting to ground floor 

elevations and regrading of pavement to create level 

 

Shaftesbury Capital 

PLC 

 

 

Page 10



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 30th April 2024 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

access from Bedford Street. 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission – harm to the appearance of the building, harm to the character and appearance of the 

Covent Garden Conservation Area and insufficient information regarding the re-grading of the public highway.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

8. RN(s):  

21/03747/TCH 

 

 

Pimlico North 

58 - 60 
Lupus 
Street 
London 
SW1V 3EE 

 

Use of an area of the public highway measuring 

11.2m x 1.93m for the placing of four tables and eight 

chairs in connection with ground floor retail unit. 

 

Mr Jose Cruz 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional planning permission for a temporary period of two years.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

30 April 2024 

Classification 

For General Release 

Addendum Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of 
[...]
 informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

30 April 2024 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Beaumont, Flecther and Sheridan Buildings, Martlett Court, 
London, WC2B 5SF  

Proposal Replacement of the existing windows with UPVC double glazed 
windows, replacement of doors and new render detailing around 
windows in gable elevations of Fletcher, Beaumont and Sheridan 
Buildings. 

Agent JD Clayton Ltd - Mr John Clayton 

On behalf of Westminster City Council  

Registered Number 23/08154/COFUL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
23 November 
2023 Date Application 

Received 
23 November 2023           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Outside of, but within the setting of, the Covent Garden Conservation 
Area 

Neighbourhood Plan Not applicable. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Refuse planning permission – harm to the appearance of the buildings, harm setting of the adjacent 
Covent Garden Conservation Area and grade II listed Bow Street Magistrates Court and not following 
principles of sustainable design. 
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 
The application site comprises three residential tenement buildings named the Beaumont, Fletcher  
and Sheridan Buildings. Each comprise five storeys and date from the late 19th Century and are 
considered undesignated heritage assets. Whilst the site is located outside of a conservation area, 
the buildings are within the setting of the Covent Garden Conservation Area. The Fletcher Building is 
also within the setting of the grade II listed Bow Street Magistrates Court. 

Page 61

Agenda
[...]
 / restaurant use (Class E) and provision of landscaping 
to deck. 
 
Proposal 2: 
Use of a private land for the placement of 10 tables, 30 chairs 
associated with the cafe, restaurant. 

Agent Gerald Eve 

On behalf of BH1 Ltd 

Registered Number Proposal 1: 

24/00669/FULL and 24/00670/LBC 

Proposal 2:  

24/00671/TCH 

Date 
amended/ 
completed 

 
2 February 2024 

Date Application 
Received 

2 February 2024           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

Neighbourhood Plan Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Proposal 1: 

1. Grant conditional planning permission; 

 
2. Grant Conditional Listed Building Consent.  

 

3. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the 

draft decision letter. 
 
Proposal 2: 
1. Grant conditional planning permission 
 
 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 

 

2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The applications propose the partial demolition and reconstruction of the existing café pavilion 
structure on the public deck of the gardens. This will create a new restaurant use, with marginally 
longer operating hours but less capacity than the existing café operation. Substantial re-landscaping 
of the existing deck is also proposed.  
 
The key considerations in this case are: 

• The acceptability of the altered use, 

• The impact on the amenity of neighbouring residential properties. 

• The acceptability of the proposed buildings in design terms, 

• The impact of the proposed buildings on the character and appearance of the Mayfair 
Conservation Area, and 

• The acceptability of the impact of the proposals on the public highway. 
 
While objections have been received with regards to the impact of the enlarged operation on the 
amenity of residents surrounding the site, the increase in operational hours is considered modest. 
Alongside the requirement for an operational management plan to be submitted by condition, the 
overall capacity 
[...]
 used by customers of the associated restaurant.  (C25CA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area. This is as set out 
Policies 7, 16 and 33 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R05GC) 
 

  
 

 
Informative(s):  

 
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in the City Plan 2019 - 2040 
(April 2021), neighbourhood plan (where relevant), supplementary planning documents, the 
London Plan (March 2021), planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as 
offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 
 

 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  

SUB COMMITTEE 

Date 

30 April 2024 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Basement, Part Ground Floor and First To Second Floor Rear, 127 
Mount Street, London, W1K 3NT  

Proposal Installation of air conditioning units within the rear lightwells; erection of 
an extract duct to roof level on rear facade; air vents and the installation 
of a new window within the rear western lightwell; replacement of 
entrance step finishes to the front facade; installation of new awning and 
display of signage and refurbishment of the shopfront and display of vinyl 
behind the glazing; and internal alterations including refurbishment of the 
ground, part first, part second and lower ground floors. 

Agent Mo
[...]
uding walkways and roof edge 
protection where necessary (but these may need further planning permission)., More guidance 
can be found on the Health and Safety Executive website at www.hse.gov.uk/toolbox/height.htm, 
, Note: Window cleaning cradles and tracking should blend in as much as possible with the 
appearance of the building when not in use. If you decide to use equipment not shown in your 
drawings which will affect the appearance of the building, you will need to apply separately for 
planning permission. (I80CB) 
  
 

 
7 

 
You are advised to permanently mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details of 
this permission (including date decision and planning reference number). This will assist in future 
monitoring of the equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received. 
  
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Page 167



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER – LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 

 
Address: Basement Part Ground Floor And First To Second Floor Rear, 127 Mount Street, 

London, W1K 3NT 
  
Proposal: Installation of air conditioning units within the rear lightwells; erection of a full height 

extract duct to roof level; air vents and the installation of a new window within the 
rear western lightwell; replacement of entrance step finishes to the front facade; 
installation of new awning and display of signage and refurbishment of the shopfront 
and display of vinyl behind the glazing; and internal alterations including 
refurbishment of the ground, part first, part second and lower ground floors. (Linked 
with 23/04885/FULL) 

  
Reference: 23/04886/LBC 
  
Plan Nos: A1100_PA 04 ; A2100_PA 03 ; A3100_PA 03 ; A4100_PA 03 ; A7100_PA 03 ; 

A7101_PA 04 ; A8102_PA 02 ; 23021-SD1 07 ;  23021-SD1 7 ; 23021-SD100
[...]
6 34-37 Henrietta Street, London, WC2E 8NA
	7 39-40 Bedford Street, London, WC2E 9ER
	8 58-60 Lupus Street, London, SW1V 3EE





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 30 April, 2024, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Md Shamsed Chowdhury, 
Sara Hassan and Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Item 2)  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1       There were no changes to the Committee’s Membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      The Chair explained that a week before the meeting, all Members of the Sub-

Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed officer’s 
report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter or e-
mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and emails 
containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or 
comment made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this 
meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the Sub-Committee, it 
did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members would have read 
about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the papers read 
prior to the meeting. 

2.2      Councillor Jason Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 1 
in that he had sat on the previous Sub-Committee which had deferred 
determination of the application and that he had attended the relevant site 
visit. Councillor Williams also declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 2 in that he had sat on a previous Sub-Committee considering a related 
application. Additionally, Councillor Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in agenda item 8 as the application site was adjacent to his Ward. It was 
noted that although a representation had been made from the Federation of 
Pimlico Residents' Associations Limited, which he had regular contact with, he 
had not been in contact with regard to the application to be determined. 

  



 
2 

 

2.3      Councillor MD Shamsed Chowdhury declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 1 in that they had sat on the previous Sub-Committee which had 
deferred determination of the application and that he had attended the 
relevant site visit. 

  
2.4      Councillor Sara Hassan declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 1 in 

that they had sat on the previous Sub-Committee which had deferred 
determination of the application. 

  
 
3 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
3.1      That the minutes of the meeting held on 05 March 2024 be signed by the 

Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 
  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
4.1       The items were heard in the following order 1, 5, 2, 3, 4 and 8. 
  
4.2       Items 6 and 7 were withdrawn from the agenda in advance of the meeting. 
 
1 19 SOUTH STREET, LONDON, W1K 2XB 
 
Partial demolition to rear wing and roof; excavation of a new basement storey and 
extension at rear second floor level with erection of a new single story roof extension 
with rear terrace at third floor; installation of plant with screening on the second-floor 
terrace; installation of sedum roof at main roof level; and associated works all in 
association with the continued use as a single-family dwelling. 
  
Additional representations were received from an interested party (24.04.24). Late 
representations were received from West End Ward Councillor Paul Fisher 
(29.04.2024). 
  
Sam Farmar addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Diane Baines, representing DEB Town Planning and Development Ltd, addressed 
the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Tessa Green CBE addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Belinda Harley, representing the Residents Society of Mayfair & St James’s, 
submitted a written statement in objection to the application which was read out to 
the Sub-Committee. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

1      That conditional planning permission be granted; and 



 
3 

 

2      That condition 17 be amended to require the approval of means of 
enclosure to the terraces to prevent overlooking of neighbouring 
properties. 

  
 
2 BEAUMONT, FLETCHER AND SHERIDAN BUILDINGS, MARTLETT 

COURT, LONDON, WC2B 5SF 
 
Replacement of the existing windows with UPVC double glazed windows, 
replacement of doors and new render detailing around windows in gable elevations 
of Fletcher, Beaumont and Sheridan Buildings. 
  
Gary Nolan addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Susan Kyd addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Amanda Rigby, representing the Covent Garden Community Association, addressed 
the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Councillor Tim Mitchell addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application 
as Ward Councillor for St James’s. 
  
Upon voting, the Sub-Committee were tied with two votes to approve the application 
and two votes to refuse. The application was refused upon the Chair’s casting vote. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

That planning permission be refused. 
  
 
3 THE GARDEN CAFE, BROWN HART GARDENS, LONDON, W1K 8UH 
 
Proposal 1: 
Partial demolition, reconfiguration and alteration of existing building for continued 
cafe / restaurant use (Class E) and provision of landscaping to deck. 
  
Proposal 2: 
Use of a private land for the placement of 10 tables, 30 chairs associated with the 
cafe, restaurant. 
  
Additional representations were received from the Mayfair Neighbourhood Forum 
(22.04.2024) and from BHG 1 Limited (26.04.2024). 
  
Late representations were received from an interested party (26.04.2024). 
  
The presenting officer tabled the following revision to the proposed planning 
condition 15: 
  
“The cafe / restaurant use (Class E) will not operate any delivery service from the 
site, including its own delivery service and delivery services by third parties.” 
  



 
4 

 

Nick Brindley, representing Gerald Eve, addressed the Sub-Committee in support of 
the application. 
  
Rebecca Storey, representing the Brown Hart Gardens Committee, addressed the 
Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Aleksander Loesch addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Peter Bullen, representing the Residents Society of Mayfair & St James’s, addressed 
the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

Proposal 1: 
1.         That conditional planning permission be granted in accordance 

with the officer’s recommendation; 
2.         That conditional listed building consent be granted; 
3.         That the Sub-Committee agreed the reasons for granting 

conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on 
the draft decision letter; 

4.         That a condition be added requiring a detailed Operational 
Management Plan to be submitted relating to the management of 
the deck not forming part of the café/restaurant or tables and 
chairs; and 

5.         That an informative be added encouraging the applicant to have 
tall planting around the perimeter of the deck to help reduce 
overlooking into neighbouring dwellings. 

  
Proposal 2: 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 

  
 
4 BASEMEN,T PART GROUND FLOOR AND FIRST TO SECOND FLOOR 

REAR, 127 MOUNT STREET, LONDON, W1K 3NT 
 
Installation of air conditioning units within the rear lightwells; erection of an extract 
duct to roof level on rear facade; air vents and the installation of a new window within 
the rear western lightwell; replacement of entrance step finishes to the front facade; 
installation of new awning and display of signage and refurbishment of the shopfront 
and display of vinyl behind the glazing; and internal alterations including 
refurbishment of the ground, part first, part second and lower ground floors. 
  
Philip Tabbah, representing Tanner Krolle International Limited, addressed the Sub-
Committee in support of the application. 
  
Danielle Zaire, representing Monmouth Planning Limited, addressed the Sub-
Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

1.         That conditional planning permission be granted; 



 
5 

 

2.         That conditional listed building consent be granted; and 
3.         That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent 

as set out in Informative 1 on the draft decision letter be agreed; 
and 

4.         That an informative be added encouraging the applicant to 
ensure the proposed restaurant/café is managed to minimise 
potential noise nuisance to local residents. 

  
 
5 48 SHIRLAND MEWS, LONDON, W9 3DY 
 
Erection of rear extensions at ground and first floor levels; increase in roof ridge 
height; new entrance to front elevation; and associated works. 
  
Late representations were received from an interested party (26.04.2024) and Robin 
Snell and Partners (26.04.2024). 
  
Robin Snell addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Sophia Tennant addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Councillor Tim Roca, Ward Councillor for Harrow Road, submitted a written 
statement in objection to the application which was read out for the Sub-Committee. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

1      That conditional planning permission be granted; 
2      That condition 5 be amended to require the submission of samples of 

materials to be approved. 
 
 
6 34-37 HENRIETTA STREET, LONDON, WC2E 8NA 
 
Item 6 was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
7 39-40 BEDFORD STREET, LONDON, WC2E 9ER 
 
Item 7 was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
8 58-60 LUPUS STREET, LONDON, SW1V 3EE 
 
Use of an area of the public highway measuring 11.2m x 1.93m for the placing of 
four tables and eight chairs in connection with ground floor retail unit. 
  
Late representations were received from two interested parties (26.04.2024 and 
30.04.2024). 
  
P Ward addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Pauline Moran submitted a written statement in objection to the application which 
was read out for the Sub-Committee. 



 
6 

 

  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

That conditional planning permission be granted for a temporary period 
of two years. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 22.20 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 


